
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

 

 

 
Details of this and other Council meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note 
the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend however parents/carers should be aware that 
the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, P Fuller, K Lucioni, N Stuart and I Ward 
 
Steve Milford (Co-Opted) (Non-Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 

2023. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply, a question 

must be put (including the name and address of the questioner) in writing or by 
email to Democratic Services democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. The deadline for submitting a written 
question is Friday, 9 February 2024. 
  

5. Report from the Local Pension Board  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To receive a copy of the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board 

held on 13 December 2023. 
  

6. Governance Compliance Statement and Action Plan  (Pages 19 - 68) 
 
 To adopt the governance compliance statement for 2022-23 on recommendation 

from the Local Pension Board, and to agree and support the action plan to 
address the identified areas of non-compliance. 
  

7. Breaches Log  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 
 To receive and agree the fund’s breaches of the law log, and to confirm the status 

of the potential breach identified on recommendation from the Local Pension 
Board. 
  

8. Risk Register  (Pages 81 - 100) 
 
 To adopt the revised risk register for the fund, on recommendation from the Local 

Pension Board. 
  

9. Pension Fund Recharges  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
 To consider the breakdown of costs charged to the Pension Fund from Isle of 

Wight Council, following review by the Local Pension Board. 
  

10. External Audit Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the completion of the pension fund’s external audit 

for 2022-23, and planning for the 2023-24 audit. 
  

11. Investment Strategy Update:   
  
 (a) Investment Strategy Implementation Update  (Pages 107 - 112) 

 
  To receive and note the update on the implementation of the agreed 

investment strategy, including updates on Private Debt and Infrastructure 
allocations, and the transition of the Fixed Income portfolio into the 
ACCESS pool.   
  

 (b) Investment Strategy Statement 2024  (Pages 113 - 144) 
 

  To receive and adopt the 2024 investment Strategy Statement.   
  

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


12. Investment Performance and Funding Level   
 
 To receive and note the reports from the fund’s investment consultants: 

  
 (a) Investment Assets as at 31 December 2023  (Pages 145 - 146) 

  
 (b) Quarterly Investment Performance Report  (Pages 147 - 164) 

  
13. Governance Support Update  (Pages 165 - 174) 
 
 To receive an update on gover
[...]
e democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at  https://iwc.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-
proceedings-guidance-note 
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 5

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT  
10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), P Brading, P Fuller, N Stuart and 
I Ward 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Catherine Boulter, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood 
and Megan Tuckwell,  
 
Chris King (Hymans Robertson) 

Also Present (Virtual) Susan McKenzie and Andrew McKerns (Hymans Robertson), 
Barbara Milton (Local Pension Board) 

Apologies Cllrs V Churchman and K Lucioni, Steve Milford 

 
36. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Vanessa Churchman, Cllr Karen Lucioni and 
Steve Milford. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 be approved. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Nick Stuart declared an interest as he had a family investment portfolio in the 
stock market.  
  
Cllr Paul Fuller declared an interest in Minute item 42, Draft Annual Report and 
Accounts, as a member of Northwood Parish Council, Cowes Town Council, and 
Gurnard Parish Council. 
 

39. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
40. Report from the Local Pension Board  

 
The committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held 
on 13 September 2023. Attention was drawn to the ongoing delays with the external 
audit and the subsequent impact on the fund’s annual reports and accounts. A 
breakdown of costs recharged from the council would be considered by the Board at 
its meeting in December 2023.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding the significant ongoing key-person dependency 
risk, and support was sought from the committee in progressing the structural 
staffing review of the pensions function without further delay. It was noted that the 
recruitment to a new Governance Support Officer post was now live. 
  
The committee received an update on the Pensions Administration Team’s 
significant staffing capacity issues and the work underway to address this (including 
a service redesign and short-term contract with Hymans Robertson to provide 
support whilst recruitment activities were underway).  
  
The committee received an update on board membership, and it was confirmed that 
Tonya Jayston had been appointed to fill one of the vacant employer-representative 
seats. Discussion took place regarding the remaining vacant employer-
representative seat which must be filled by an elected member of the council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be received and noted. 
 

41. Policy on Academy Funding  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report which summarised the fund’s 
policy on the admission of new academies or multi-academy trusts into the fund, 
including the calculation of any new employer’s share of assets and liabilities, and 
setting the employer contribution rate. Questi
[...]
y be delegated to the Pension Fund Manager, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and the chairman of the Pension Fund 
Committee, to update the annual report and accounts for any changes arising 
from the audit, and to publish the final annual report and accounts as soon as 
practical after the Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 
  

v)             THAT the committee and the Local Pension Board be notified of the 
conclusion of the pension fund’s external audit and the publication of the final 
annual report and accounts, and a report be presented to each body at the 
first meeting after the conclusion of the process. 

 
43. Draft Governance Compliance Statement 2022-23  

 
The committee received the draft Governance Compliance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2023. Attention was drawn to the areas of non-compliance, which 
were summarised into three key themes; knowledge and understanding, conflicts of 
interest, and disputes and resolution. Discussion took place regarding the work 
planned (and underway) to address the areas of non-compliance, and it was 
confirmed that the Local Pension Board would review the statement and formulate 
an action plan at its meeting on 13 December 2023. Questions were raised 
regarding the training plans for members of both the committee and the Local 
Pension Board.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the draft Governance Compliance Statement for the year ended 31 

March 2023 be noted. 
Page 9



  
ii)              THAT the final version of the Governance Compliance Statement be 

presented to the committee for adoption at its meeting in February 2024. 
 

44. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
44a Investment assets as at 30 September 2023  
44b Quarterly Investment Performance Report  
 
Consideration was given to the reports for the quarter ended 30 September 2023, 
which included investment assets and a summary of market returns, capital market 
outlook, asset allocation, fund performance, 
[...]
ed target allocation, based on 
updated analysis. 
  

viii)         THAT the Isle of Wight Pension Fund opts for the GBP-hedged share class of 
the JP Morgan Infrastructure Investments Fund. 

  
ix)            THAT officers be authorised to commission a legal review of the selected 

fund’s documentation and commission taxation advice. 
  

x)             THAT Hymans Robertson be instructed to provide a transition plan and 
assess the availability of fund units on the secondary market (which 
sometimes trade at a discount if they are still in the lock-up period). 
  

In relation to fixed income: 
  

xi)            THAT the verbal update on the progress of the transition of the fund’s fixed 
income holdings into the ACCESS Sterling Core Bond Fund (Royal London) 
be noted. 
  

xii)           THAT a report on the completion of this activity be provided to the next 
committee meeting. 

 
46. Governance Support Update  

 
Consideration was given to the report from Hymans Robertson which outlined the 
governance support work being undertaken, including an update on the progress 
since September 2023 and the governance outlook for the next period. The 
committee received an update on the progress with the high-priority workplan items 
and an indicative 12-month timeline of activities. Discussion took place regarding 
the Board’s role in reviewing the fund’s risk register, including a focusing on high 
(red-rated) risks. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the Hymans Robertson report and appendix be noted. 

  
ii)              THAT the committee continues to support the actions and approach to fund 

governance. 
  

iii)            THAT the committee continues to pursue the conclusion of the Barnett 
Waddingham structure options report. 
  

iv)            THAT the updates to the high (red-rated) risks be noted. 
  

Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a ten-minute comfort break. 
 

47. Knowledge and Understanding Update  
 
The committee received a verbal update on committee members’ training. The 
Pension Fund Manager agreed to circulate the link to the Pension Regulators toolkit, 
and to sign up for the Hymans Robertson knowledge progress assessment exercise 

Page 11



for committee and board members to complete. It was agreed that future training 
could be delivered through both online and face-to-face sessions.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

48. Legislation and Regulation Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update and confirmed that the 
DLUHC consultation on investment pooling had been submitted, the launch of the 
Pension Regulators’ general code was imminent, and the Good Governance Project 
(on the standards of governance and improving the governance of the LGPS) was 
with ministers for consideration. No comments or questions were raised, and the 
update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

49. Members' Question Time  
 
No questions were received. 
 

50. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
 

51. ACCESS Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report which provided 
updated information about the ACCESS Pool since the last meeting, including 
updates from the Joint Committee meeting held on 4 September 2023, and planning 
for the next meeting in December 2023. No comments or questions were raised, 
and the update was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

52. Procurement and Contract Management Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a confidential verbal update on procurement 
and contract management activities since the last meeting. Discussion took place 
regarding the process and appointment of the selection panel for an actuary.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 4, C
[...]
2023 

P
age 67



b) Comments on current guide to be 
reviewed and updated for current 
named officers. 

Pension Fund Manager COMPLETE 17 November 2023 

c) Internal review: IWC named officers to 
confirm policy and process.  

Pension Administration Manager 
Strategic Manager Business Centre 
Call Centre Manager 
Director of Finance 
Assistant Director of Finance 
Monitoring Officer 
Strategic Manager Legal Services 
Strategic Manager Human Resources 

IN PROGRESS Circulated 17 November 
2023  
Responses requested by 8 December 
2023. 

d) Updated policy and process sent to 
external employers for review and 
confirmation of contacts for stage 1. 

Pension Fund Manager 
External employers 

Circulation by 15 December 2023 
Responses by 15 January 2024 

e) Final draft policy reviewed and 
presented to Local Pension Board for 
recommendation to committee 

Pension Fund Manager 
Local Pension Board 

Meeting on 6 March 2024 

f) Policy adopted by Pension Fund 
Committee 

Pension Fund Manager 
Pension Fund Committee 

Meeting in May 2024 

 

P
age 68



                           Purpose: For Decision  
 Committee Report       

 ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 

Meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date  14 FEBRUARY 2024 

Title  BREACHES LOG 

Report of  PENSION FUND MANAGER 

  

Executive Summary 
 
1. In accordance with the fund’s Policy for recording and reporting breaches of the 

law, this report presents the record of potential breaches of the law identified since 
the last meeting of the committee. 

 
2. The committee is asked to confirm the treatment of the potential breach. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

3. That the ongoing failure of the Isle of Wight Council to nominate a councillor as 
employer representative to the Local Pension Board be noted. 
 

4. That the treatment of the potential breach as proposed by the Local Pension Board 
at its meeting on 12 December 2023, to not report to the Pensions Regulator, and 
report in full to the Pension Fund Committee be confirmed. 
 

5. That a report be prepared for Full Council on 20 March 2024, recommending an 
amendment to the terms of reference of the Local Pension Board to read that the 
employer representative “may be an elected member of the council”. 
 

6. That the breach will not be reported to the Pensions Regulator, based on the 
agreed next steps for resolution in paragraph 5 above.  
 

7. That a further report will be provided to the Local Pension Board at its meeting on 
6 March 2024. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
8. The Local Pension Board for the Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund is required by 

the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA13) and the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) (LGPS Regulations) to have 
equal number of scheme member and employer representatives, with a minimum of 
two from each category. 
  

9. The terms of reference for the board, included within the council’s constitution, state 
that there shall be a minimum of two and a maximum of four from each category, 
and an independent chairperson, without voting rights. The current agreed 
membership of the board is three scheme member representatives and three 
employer representatives. 
 

10. The terms of reference state that “one of the employer representatives shall be an 
elected member of the council”, one “… will be selected for nomination by the other 
employers of the Fund…” and the third will “…be sought from the council…”. 

 
11. Following the resignation of the former elected member employer representative 

from the Local Pension Board at the full council meeting on 23 May 2023, there has 
been a vacancy for the elected member representative. 
 

12. Successive Full Council meetings held in July 2023, September 2023 and 
November 2023 have failed to make an appointment, despite emails being sent to 
all councillors from Democratic Services staff, and emails being sent to political 
group leaders by the Pension Fund Manager. 

[...]
 Departmental 
£12k to £25k 
Corporate £25k to 
£50k 

 
Costing less than 
£5,000 
 

 
Minimal impact to 
project/ slight delay 
less than 2 weeks 

P
age 100



                         Purpose: For Information  
 Committee Report       

 ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 

Meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date  14 FEBRUARY 2024 

Title  PENSION FUND RECHARGES 

Report of  PENSION FUND MANAGER 

  

Executive Summary 
 
1. This report provides information to the committee on the recharges made to the 

pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
2. Further information has been requested from the council’s finance team on the 

basis of some of these recharges, but this work has been delayed due to pressures 
on that team from the council’s budget setting process. 

 
3. A further report will be provided to the committee and board as the analysis is 

received. 
 

 
Background 
 
6. In the year ended 31 March 2023, Isle of Wight Council recharged a total of 

£539,161 to the pension fund. This covered direct costs of staffing in the 
administration and finance teams, other direct costs charged to the council’s cost 
centres for administration and pension finance, and a number of service recharges 
from other council departments. 

Recommendation 
 

4. That the recharges made to the pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in the year 
to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 

5. That further information be requested on the basis of the recharges, in particular 
those in relation to corporate support service recharges. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



 
7. The breakdown of the costs charged in 2022-23 is included at appendix 1 to this 

report. 
 

8. At its meeting on 13 December 2023, the Local Pension Board requested an 
analysis of these recharges. 
 

9. A request was made to the Service Director – Finance and the Strategic Manager – 
Finance to provide details of the basis of calculation of the service recharges. This 
request has been ac

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 10.00AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), V Churchman (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, P Fuller and N Stuart 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Chris King (Hymans Robertson), Martin Doyle, Barbara Milton, 
Trevor Ould (Local Pension Board) 

Also Present (Virtual) Susan McKenzie and Andrew McKerns (Hymans Robertson) 

Apologies Cllr I Ward 

 
53. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Ian Ward. Cllr Karen Lucioni was absent.   
 

54. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be approved. 
 

55. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

56. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

57. Report from the Local Pension Board  
 
The committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held 
on 13 December 2023. The committee noted the escalating risks associated with 
the ongoing staffing capacity issues within the Pensions Administration Team and 
the upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager.  
  



Concerns were raised regarding the impact that this was likely to have on both day-
to-day activities and the additional upcoming work projected over the next 12 
months. The committee expressed disappointment that senior managers within the 
Isle of Wight Council were not in attendance to outline the plans in place to address 
these concerns. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update from the Local Pension Board be received and noted. 
 

58. Governance Compliance Statement and Action Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the governance compliance statement for 2022-23, and 
attention was drawn to the identified areas of non-compliance (regarding the 
knowledge and understanding of board and committee members; complaints and 
internal dispute resolution policy; and a fund-specific conflicts of interest policy).  
  
The committee noted the proposed action plan in place to address these areas, and 
as they would not be addressed until May 2024, it was recommended that the 
governance compliance statement be additionally  rolled forward and adopted as it 
stands for the year ended March 2024. 
  
Attention was drawn to future areas of potential non-compliance as a result of the 
ongoing staffing capacity issues within the Pensions Administration Team and the 
upcoming departure of the Pension Fund Manager. Namely, the ability to have 
adequate arrangements and procedures in place for the administration and 
management of the fund, the ability to demonstrate accurate and enduring record 
keeping, and communications with scheme members. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the Governance Compliance Statement for the year ended 31 March 

2023 be adopted and published on the fund’s website. 
  

ii)              THAT the action plan to address the areas of non-compliance be agreed. 
  

iii)            THAT the progress with the action plan be monitored by the Local Pension 
Board and be reported back to the committee at each future meeting. 
  

iv)            THAT the Governance Compliance Statement for the year ended March 2023 
be adopted for the year ended March 2024. 

 
59. Breaches Log  

 
The committee received and considered the fund’s breaches of the law log. 
Discussion took place regarding the ongoing failure of the council to fill the 
employer-representative seat on the Local Pension Board, which had been vacant 
since May 2023 and must be filled by an elected member of the council, in 
accordance with the council’s constitution.  
  
It was recommended that the Board’s terms of reference be amended to read that 
the employer representative “may” be an elected member of the council, and that 



Full Council could delegate authority to the Chief Executive to nominate a member 
of staff to the Board.   
  
It was agreed that, whilst this seat should be filled by an elected member of the 
council, the proposed change to the terms of reference would ensure the vacancy 
was filled and would enable both employers and employees to be equally 
represented on the Board. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the ongoing failure of the Isle of Wight Council to nominate a councillor 

as employer representative to the Local Pension Board be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the treatment of the potential breach as proposed by the Local Pension 
Board at its meeting on 12 December 2023, to not report to the Pensions 
Regulator and to report in full to the committee, be confirmed. 
  

iii)            THAT a report be prepared for Full Council on 20 March 2024, recommending 
an amendment to the terms of reference of the Local Pension Board, to read 
that the employer representative “may be an elected member of the council”. 
  

iv)            THAT the breach will not be reported to the Pensions Regulator, based on the 
agreed next steps for resolution in the paragraph above.  
  

v)             THAT a report be provided to the Local Pension Board at its meeting on 6 
March 2024. 

 
60. Risk Register  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report on the revised risk register for the 
fund, and attention was drawn to the risks regarding resilience (key person risk) and 
capacity (sufficient resources), which had been scored at the highest risk rating for a 
number of meetings and should now be considered live issues. It was further noted 
that risk G1 (failure to have appropriate governance arrangements in place) would 
be raised to from ‘unlikely’ to ‘likely’ and the impact would remain ‘high’ primarily due 
to the recent staffing changes.  
  
Questions were raised regarding the plans in place to address these concerns and 
the committee were referred to the recommendations of the Barnett Waddingham 
review of the operational structure for the pension fund, as presented to the Director 
of Finance in April 2023.  
  
Questions were raised regarding the total sum spent on external consultants  from 
Hymans Robertson in supporting the council with activities which should be covered 
by internal staff. It was noted these costs were paid for by the pension fund which 
could have an indirect impact on future employer and employee contribution rates. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updated risk register be agreed, including the closure of one risk, the 
increase in score of four risks, the decrease in score of five risks, the resulting four 
red risks, and the unchanged score of nineteen risks. 
 



61. Pension Fund Recharges  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided information on the recharges 
made to the pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in the year ended 31 March 
2023. It was noted that further information had been requested from the Finance 
Team around how the recharges were calculated, however this work had been 
delayed due to workload pressures arising from the council’s budget setting 
process. Questions were raised regarding the unexplained costs which were not 
directly staffing related, and the committee requested a further breakdown of how 
those recharges had been calculated. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the recharges made to the pension fund from Isle of Wight Council in 

the year to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the committee requests further information on the basis of the 
recharges, in particular those in relation to corporate support service 
recharges. 

 
62. External Audit Update  

 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the external audit for 2022-
23. It was advised that the unaudited annual report and accounts had been drafted 
and published on the pension fund's website, the audit was substantially complete 
but could not be concluded until the Isle of Wight Council's audit had been 
completed. The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the external 
audit for 2023-24 and advised that interim work had begun, with fieldwork expected 
to take place during June 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update on the completion of the external audits be noted. 
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. 
 

63. Investment Strategy Update:  
 
63a Investment Strategy Implementation Update  
 
The committee received an update on the implementation of the investment 
strategy, which included updates on private debt and infrastructure allocations, and 
the transition of the fixed income portfolio into the ACCESS pool. The committee 
were informed that the previously-identified secondary market opportunity for the 
new investment in the JP Morgan Infrastructure Investment Fund would not be 
followed, so the primary market purchase would continue.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the completion of the transfer of the fund’s fixed income portfolio be 

noted. 
  



ii)              THAT the acceptance of the fund’s commitment to the Pantheon Senior Debt 
Secondaries III (GBP) Fund be noted. 
  

iii)            THAT the progress towards the completion of documentation for the fund’s 
investment in the JP Morgan Infrastructure Investment Fund be noted. 

 
63b Investment Strategy Statement 2024  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided updates to the investment 
strategy statement for the fund, including the changes to the fund’s strategic asset 
allocations (following the results of the 2022 triennial valuation) and a significantly 
expanded section on ESG and climate change risk. Discussion took place regarding 
the potential for restarting the committees ESG/RI working group however it was 
noted that there was not sufficient staffing capacity to support this at the current 
time.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the proposed changes to the Investment Strategy Statement be agreed, and 
the revised statement be approved for publication on the fund’s website. 
 

64. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
64a Investment Assets as at 31 December 2023  
64b Quarterly Investment Performance Report  
 
Consideration was given to the reports for the quarter ended 31 December 2023, 
which included investment assets and a summary of market returns, capital market 
outlook, asset allocation, fund performance, and fund manager analysis. Questions 
were raised and discussion took place regarding UK investments and global politics.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates on investment performance and funding level be noted. 
 

65. Governance Support Update  
 
The committee received the report from Hymans Robertson, which provided an 
update on support activities since the last meeting for both the governance and 
administration of the pension fund. Concerns were raised in relation to the upcoming 
departure of the Pension Fund Manager, alongside the recent loss of administration 
team members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the contents of the report, including the increased risk to the Fund’s 

compliance, be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the committee continues to support the actions and approach to fund 
governance. 
  

iii)            THAT the conclusion of Barnett Waddingham structural options paper be 
prioritised. 



iv)            THAT an action plan for the interim period between new Pension Fund 
Manager joining the Fund, and decision on Barnett Waddingham structural 
paper, be requested. 

 
66. Knowledge and Understanding Update  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report which outlined the outcomes 
arising from the Hymans Robertson Knowledge Progress Assessment, and 
discussion took place regarding the proposed next steps for creating a training 
strategy and training programme for committee members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Knowledge Progress Assessment be noted, and the 
training plan and priorities for development be agreed. 
 

67. Legislation and Regulation Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the Pension Regulator’s 
General Code, which was presented to Parliament in January 2024 and would come 
into force from 27 March 2024. It was noted various webinars were available and 
there was an expectation to have a plan in place to ensure full compliance with 
actions and timelines. It was recommended that the fund considers purchasing the 
Hymans Robertson self-assessment compliance checker toolkit in order to assess 
and monitor the progress.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

68. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman asked an oral question with regards to the timeline of 
recruitment activities planned for the appointment of a new Pension Fund Manager.  
  
Cllr Paul Fuller requested that the committee formally asks the Director of Finance 
to attend future meetings of the committee. The chairman confirmed that he would 
contact the Director of Finance, the Assistant Director of Finance, and the Chief 
Executive, expressing the committee’s disappointment that they were not in 
attendance to outline the plans in place to address the ongoing staffing capacity 
issues within the Pensions Administration Team and the upcoming departure of the 
Pension Fund Manager. 
  
Members of the committee wished to express their sincere thanks to the Pension 
Fund Manager for her work undertaken to support the pension fund during her time 
in post. 
 

69. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
 



70. ACCESS Update (Confidential)  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report which provided 
information on the ACCESS Pool since the last meeting, including updates from the 
Joint Committee meeting held on 4 December 2023, and the ACCESS business 
plan and budget for 2024-25. No comments or questions were raised at this stage, 
and the report was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the updates from the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting held in 

December 2023, and subsequent activity, be noted. 
  
ii)        THAT the ACCESS business plan and budget for 2024-25 be adopted. 
 

71. Procurement and Contract Management Update (Confidential)  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report which provided 
information on the procurement and contract management activities since the last 
meeting. Discussion took place regarding the process for the re-procurement of the 
actuarial consultancy contract, and the decision in respect of the investment 
consultancy contract. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the contract management and procurement activity undertaken since 

the last update in November 2023 be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the process for the re-procurement of the actuarial consultancy 
contract be noted, with a decision to be reported back to the committee at its 
meeting in May 2024. 
  

iii)            THAT the decision to extend the investment consultancy contract for a further 
12 months, based on the verbal update at the meeting, be agreed. 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


